

No. 16-743

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,
a Colorado nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

◆
**On Appeal From The United States
District Court For The District of Columbia**

◆
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF RANDY ELF
IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE**

◆
RANDY ELF
Counsel of Record
Post Office Box 525
Lakewood, N. Y. 14750
Telephone (202) 423-2122
ForCMECFOnly@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus

January 4, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court has applied constitutional scrutiny and established the two-track system under which government may regulate—i.e., require disclosure of—political speech..... 4

II. The Court distinguishes Track 1 and Track 2 law. This action involves Track 2 law, so Track 2 analysis—not Track 1 analysis—applies..... 9

III. Substantial-relation exacting scrutiny applies to Track 2 law. Because this action does not involve Track 1 law, the Court should expressly avoid ruling on the constitutionality of law triggering Track 1 burdens, including what scrutiny level applies to such law..... 12

IV. Political-speech law derives from government’s power to regulate elections. Track 2 law regulating genuine-issue speech is not tailored to any government interest in regulating elections. Based on this alone, Appellant Independence Institute prevails. 15

| | |
|---|----|
| A. Appellant Independence Institute prevails regardless of the <i>Buckley</i> phrases “unambiguously related to the campaign” and “unambiguously campaign related” or the <i>Citizens United</i> word “pejorative.” | 19 |
| B. Appellant Independence Institute prevails regardless of its tax-law status. | 21 |
| V. The appeal-to-vote test—once known as the “functional equivalent of express advocacy”—no longer has any place in law. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)passim | |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc)..... | 13 |
| <i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) | 13 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ...passim | |
| <i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2012) | 24, 28 |
| <i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013) | 8, 13 |
| <i>Del. Strong Families v. Att’y Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015) | 10, 21, 24, 25 |
| <i>Del. Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2376 (2016) | 20 |
| <i>Elections Bd. v. Wis. Mfrs. & Commerce</i> , 597 N.W.2d 721 (Wis. 1999) | 22 |
| <i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) | 5, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)passim | |
| <i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Indep. Inst. v. FEC</i> , 70 F.Supp.3d 502 (D.D.C. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>Indep. Inst. v. FEC</i> , 816 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2016).. | 9, 24, 27 |
| <i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | passim |
| <i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | passim |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014) | 14 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) | 7 |
| <i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc) | 13 |
| <i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) | 11, 24 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 5 |
| <i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... | 12 |
| <i>State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 866 N.W.2d 165 (Wis. 2015)..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) . | 13 |
| <i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) | 25 |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... | 1 |
| <i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) | passim |
| <i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , No. 10-C-0669, 2015 WL 658465 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 30, 2015, as amended Feb. 13, 2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (per curiam) | 9 |
| <i>Yamada v. Kuramoto</i> , 744 F.Supp.2d 1075 (D. Haw. 2010)..... | 5 |
| STATUTES | |
| 52 U.S.C. 30104..... | 11, 12, 24 |
| RULES | |
| S.CT.R. 37 | 1 |
| LAW REVIEWS | |
| Randy Elf, <i>The Constitutionality of State Law Triggering Burdens on Political Speech and the Current Circuit Splits</i> , 29 REGENT U.L. REV. 35 (2016) (“ <i>Triggering</i> ”)..... | passim |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Electioneering Communications Database</i> , FED. COMMC’NS COMM’N (Feb. 28, 2016)..... | 28 |
